



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 5070 of 2015**

Manish Singh

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Kameshwar Singh  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : Chandra Shekhar Singh, G.A., Sanjay  
Kumar Singh

---

**Court No. - 45**

**HON'BLE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J.  
HON'BLE LAKSHMI KANT SHUKLA, J.**

1. Learned counsel for applicant apprised the Court that the sole appellant-Manish Singh has already died in December, 2025.
2. In view of above fact, Chief Judicial Magistrate, Ballia and Superintendent of Police, Ballia are directed to send the living status of sole appellant-Manish Singh before the next date of hearing.
3. List this appeal on 13.05.2026.
4. Learned A.G.A. is directed to inform the concerned Chief Judicial Magistrate and Superintendent of Police along with all the details of the appellant for compliance of this order.

**(Lakshmi Kant Shukla,J.) (Chandra Dhari Singh,J.)**

**April 7, 2026**  
Atul